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Table 1. Epidemiological and HIV-related data 

 Overall 
(n = 190) 

Latin America 
(n=141) 

Sub-Saharan Africa 
(n=41) 

North Africa  
(n=8) 

P value* 

Male sex 
Age, years 
Time since arrival, months 
Time since last travel, months 
Rural environment provenance 
Nadir CD4+ cell count, cells/mm³ 
Current CD4+ cell count, cells/mm³ 
HIV RNA <50 copies/mL 
HIV acquisition risk factor 
          Heterosexual 
          Homo/bisexual 
          Intravenous drug user 
          Unknown 
Naive patients 
Previous opportunistic infections 

129 (67.9) 
37 (32-43) 
96 (60-123) 
36 (12-60) 
60 (31.6) 
223 (118-341) 
459 (358-625) 
124 (65.3) 
 
112 (58.9) 
76 (40) 
1 (0.5)  
1 (0.5) 
42 (22.1) 
37 (19.5) 

108 (76.6) 
37 (32-43) 
96 (60-126) 
36 (12-60) 
37 (26.2) 
223 (123-336) 
458 (369-658) 
97 (68.8) 
 
65 (46.1) 
75 (53.2) 
0 (0)  
1 (0.7) 
32 (22.7) 
30 (21.3)  

15 (36.6) 
36 (30-42) 
84 (60-120) 
36 (10-72) 
19 (46.3) 
224 (60-344) 
386 (274-565) 
24 (58.5) 
 
40 (97.6) 
1 (2.4) 
0 (0) 
0 (0) 
8 (19.5) 
6 (14.6) 

6 (75) 
39 (35-40) 
102 (43-216) 
18 (3-42) 
4 (50) 
262 (188-417) 
502 (453-767) 
3 (37.5) 
 
7 (87.5) 
0 (0) 
1 (12.5)  
0 (0) 
2 (25) 
1 (12.5) 

<0.001 
0.358 
0.226 
0.809 
0.014 
0.501 
0.030 
0.221 

 
<0.001 
<0.001 

- 
- 

0.665 
0.347 

NOTE. Data are reported as number (%) of patients or median value (interquartile range).  

* P values obtained from comparison between Latin America and Sub Saharan groups. 
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Table 2. Infectious diseases screening. 
 Overall Latin America Sub-Saharan 

Africa 
North Africa P value* 

Eosinophilia 
Latent tuberculosis infection 
Positive Toxoplasma gondii serology 
Positive anti HCV antibody 
Positive HBs antigen 
Past hepatitis B infection 
Past or present HBV infection 
Intestinal parasitosis 
Positive Leishmania infantum serology 
Positive Strongyloides stercoralis serology 
Positive Trypanosoma cruzi serology 
Positive Schistosoma mansoni serology 
Positive Plasmodium PCR 
Any parasitological diagnosis 

29/190 (15.3) 
12/179 (6.7) 
103/190 (54.2) 
9/190 (4.7) 
15/190 (7.9) 
68/190 (35.8) 
83/190 (43.7) 
37/139 (26.6) 
7/187 (3.7) 
35/190 (18.4) 
5/126 (3.9) 
11/58 (18.9) 
1/62 (1.6) 
70/190 (36.8) 

15/141 (10.6) 
9/135 (6.6) 
73/141 (52.5) 
2/141 (1.4) 
9/141 (6.4) 
44/141 (31.2) 
53/141 (37.6) 
32/102 (31.4) 
6/138 (4.3) 
22/141 (15.6) 
5/126 (3.9) 
2/17 (11.8) 
0/21 (0) 
52/141 (36.9) 

13/41 (31.7) 
3/37 (8.1) 
27/41 (65.9) 
5/41 (12.2) 
6/41 (14.6) 
22/41 (53.7) 
28/41 (68.3) 
4/32 (12.5) 
1/41 (2.4) 
11/41 (26.8) 
0/0 (0) 
9/41 (22) 
1/41 (2.4) 
16/41 (39) 

1/8 (12.5) 
0/7 (0) 
2/8 (25) 
2/8 (25) 
0/8 (0) 
2/8 (25) 
2/8 (25) 
1/5 (20) 
0/8 (0) 
2/8 (25) 
0/0 (0) 
0/0 (0) 
0/0 (0) 
2/8 (25) 

0.001 
0.760 
0.129 
0.002 
0.091 
0.008 

<0.001 
0.036 
0.580 
0.101 

- 
0.368 
1.000 
0.803 

NOTE. Data are reported as number (%) of patients. PCR, polymerase chain reaction; HCV, hepatitis C virus; HBV, hepatitis B virus. 

* P values obtained from comparison between Latin America and Sub Saharan groups. 
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Table 3. Intestinal parasites isolated. 

Intestinal parasite Number of isolations 
Pathogenic parasites: 
       Entamoeba histolytica/dispar 
       Giardia lamblia 
       Strongyloides stercoralis 
       Trichuris trichiura 
       Ascaris lumbricoides 
       Hymenolepis nana 
 
Parasites of minor medical importance: 
       Blastocystis hominis 
       Dientamoeba fragilis 
 
Non-pathogenic parasites: 
       Entamoeba coli 
       Endolimax nana 
        

 
4 
4 
2 
2 
1 
1 
 
 

24 
9 
 
 

9 
8 

OVERALL 64 
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Table 4. Univariate and multivariate analysis 

Univariate analysis Multivariate analysis  
OR (CI) P value OR (CI) P value 

Strongyloidiasis 
 
Rural environment provenance 
Eosinophilia 
Current CD4+ cell count <200 cells/mm³ 
HIV RNA �50 copies/mL 
No ART 
Previous opportunistic infection 
Latin American origin 

 
 

1.15 (0.51-2.58) 
2.56 (1.04-6.34) 
3.45 (1.13-10.5) 
1.36 (0.62-2.97) 
0.75 (0.28-1.97) 
0.88 (0.33-2.32) 
0.50 (0.22-1.15) 

 

 
 

0.724 
0.036 
0.022 
0.429 
0.561 
0.799 
0.101 

 
 
- 

2.56 (1.03-6.34) 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

 
 
- 

0.041 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
 

Schistosomiasis 
 
Rural environment provenance 
Eosinophilia 
Current CD4+ cell count <200 cells/mm³ 
HIV RNA �50 copies/mL 
No ART 
Previous opportunistic infection 
Latin American origin 
 

 
 

4.70 (1.09-20.14) 
10 (2.30-43.39) 

12.2 (2.31-64.68) 
4.29 (1.01-18.34) 
2.72 (0.69-10.68) 
1.82 (0.39-8.43) 
0.47 (0.09-2.47) 

 
 

0.028 
0.001 
0.001 
0.039 
0.141 
0.435 
0.368 

 
 
- 

8.74 (1.73-43.98) 
10.3 (1.57-67.54) 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

 
 
- 

0.009 
0.015 

- 
- 
- 
- 
 

Intestinal parasitosis 
 
Time since arrival <5 years 
Rural environment provenance 
Eosinophilia 
Current CD4+ cell count <200 cells/mm³ 
HIV RNA �50 copies/mL 
No ART 
Previous opportunistic infection 
Latin American origin 
 

 
 

4.16 (1.71-10.11) 
1.70 (0.77-3.75) 
1.84 (0.72-4.69) 
1.23 (0.35-4.29) 
0.72 (0.31-1.67) 
0.59 (0.20-1.70) 
1.71 (0.65-4.51) 
3.2 (1.03-9.88) 

 
 

0.001 
0.187 
0.195 
0.738 
0.450 
0.328 
0.272 
0.036 

 

 
 

4.64 (1.83-11.75) 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

3.72 (1.14-12.17) 

 
 

0.001 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

0.001 

Note. OR, odds ratio; CI, confidence interval; ART, antiretroviral therapy
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Figure 1. Geographical origin of patients. 
 

 
 
Note: numbers represent number of patients coming from each country.  
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Figure 2. Proposal of screening and management strategy of latent parasitic infections in HIV 
infected patients. 
 

HIV infected patients coming from tropical or subtropical regions

Chagas disease

(LA except from
Caribbean islands)

Strongyloidiasis

(all patients)

Schistosomiasis

(SSA and endemic
regions of LA*)

Intestinal parasitosis 

(all patients)

Serology Serology Serology Two stool samples

Extension study and 
specific treatment

Stool and urine
investigation and 

abdominal ultrasound

Stool investigation and 
specific faecal culture

Specific treatment when
pathogenic parasite

detected or symptomatic
patient

When positive result

Specific treatment when
confirmed diagnose or 

indirects signs of 
infection†

Specific treatment when
confirmed diagnose or 

indirects signs of 
infection‡

 
 
NOTE: LA, Latin America; SSA, sub-Saharan Africa. 

* Patients coming from Brazil, Venezuela, Surinam and Caribbean islands (30). 

† Eosinophilia, pruritus, suggestive skin lesions, gastrointestinal disorders. 

‡ Eosinophilia, haematuria, suggestive ultrasound disorders. 
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